	TYPE OF INSPECTION
	PIQ
	LOG NUMBER: 2007-1178

	SOURCE NAME
	WATERSIDE POWER LLC

	ADDRESS
	17 AMELIA PLACE, STAMFORD CT 06904

	CONTACT NAME & ESCORT
	KEN ROBERTS, PINPOINT POWER, VICE PRESIDENT, DON DiCRISTOFARO, BLUE SKY ENVIRONMENTAL LLC, PRESIDENT, JOHN SHARKEY, GENERAL ELECTRIC, SITE SUPERVISOR 

	DATE OF INSPECTION
	9-10-07

	REPORT FILE NAME
	07 WATERSIDE POWER LLC 9 10.PIQ


INSPECTION REPORT:

THE ENTRANCE GATE TO THIS FACILITY IS BEHIND 500 WEST AVE. 

 
Waterside Power, LLC is managed by Pinpoint Power, operated by General Electric (GE) and Blue Sky Environmental LLC is charged with verifying the source is in compliance with the environmental regulations.  During this inspection I was accompanied by Ken Roberts of Pinpoint Power (860-625-4621), John Sharkey of General Electric and Don DiCristofaro of Blue Sky Environmental LLC (781-453-1150, office)/(617-834-8408, cell).  


Waterside Power, LLC is a peaking shaving electric utility plant.  Following a dispatch from ISO-New England, the site has 30 minutes to provide the requested electrical power by manually cold starting the turbine generators and immediately operating them at 100% load.  Waterside Power LLC’s contract with ISO-New England requires the generators to be available to startup and generate power on Mon-Fri from 7:00 AM to 11:00 PM.  The facility started operating in 2002, exclusively during the summer months; 2006 was the first year the facility operated year round.   The site has 4 operators/ employees and 2 security guards.


Waterside Power, LLC operates under a Title V permit (# 075-0236-TV), pursuant to 40 CFR 72.6(3)(i)(acid rain regulations).  This unit qualify for New Unit Exemption under the acid rain provisions in 40CFR 72.7.  This permit expires on June 9, 2011.     

.


At this plant there are three (3) General Electric TM2500 turbine generators and one (1) 1,250 kW Black Start generator.  The General Electric turbines are subject to NSPS (40 CFR Part 60, Subpart GG, Standards of Performance for Stationary Gas Turbines).  Based on the definitions in Section 60.331 of 40 CFR Part 60 the turbine engines are defined as stationary gas turbines.   The turbines are also operated under DEP permits whereas the Black Start Generator is operated under Section 22A-174-3b of the Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies (RCSA).   In general, Waterside Power LLC verifies compliance with the applicable regulation by stack testing, as needed, and through recordkeeping.  A table of each turbines permit number, associated EMU number along with the status of each turbine’s stack test is as stated:

	Serial number on turbine
	Permit #
	EMU #
	Waterside Power LLC’s ID  #
	GE’s  ID  # 
	Status of turbine

	601178-6
	228
	1
	4
	11
	Original turbine retired in 2003, new turbine installed and stack tested on 8/11/2004

	601178-9
	229
	2
	5
	14
	Original turbine retired in 2003, new turbine installed and stack tested on 8/10/2004

	601178-10
	230
	3
	7
	15
	Original turbine installed in 2004. Replaced turbines engine and retested on 6/6/2006.



The DEP permits allow the turbines to burn both oil and natural gas however natural gas is not currently piped to this site thus I evaluated the equipment while burning exclusively #2 ultra low sulfur distillate (ULSD) oil.   Per the NSPS requirements the turbines are restricted to a NOx emission rate of 75 ppm or less.  This emission rate is achieved based on a manufactures guarantee of 42 ppmvd when burning oil and using water injection.  According to operating procedures the NOx control (aka water injection) is introduced when the turbine reaches approximately 30% load (8 mw).  The ratio of water to fuel being fired in the turbine is continuously monitored on a flow chart as required under Section 60.334 of 40 CFR Part 60, subpart GG.   During the inspection the turbines were not operating however I did review the records.  On January 4, 2007 and January 29, 2007 the source did have problems with the water injection on turbines 1 and 3, respectively.  Records show the problems were related to freezing lines and the malfunctions were repaired within the allotted three (3) hour window.  To prevent additional problems with freezing lines electric tracers were added to the lines and electric heaters are being installed in the turbine and auxiliary area.    


The 1250 kw Black Start Generator (Cummin 1500 DFLE – serial # D010228767) is an emergency engine.  It is used to start the turbines when there is a blackout.  To comply with Section 22A-174-3b of the RCSA, Waterside Power maintains records to verify the generator operates less than 300 hours during any twelve (12) month rolling aggregate and burns ULSD oil.  Operating records show the emergency generator operates 5 minutes every week and during area emergency test periods.  Records show the Black Start Generator operated 21.5 hours in 2006; this is less that 300 hour during any rolling 12 month aggregate limitation (RCSA Section 22a-174-3(b).    Records show this source did not test the emergency generator when the ozone levels were “moderate or unhealthful,” “unhealthful,” or very unhealthful”, thus Black Start generator is not subject to subsections (d) through (k) of Section 22A-174-22 of the RCSA.  A sulfur analysis showed the ULSD oil contained 0.0005% sulfur by weight; this is less than the required limit of 0.0015 % sulfur by weight.   The generator was not operating during the inspection.


The DEP permits restrict the turbines to consuming a maximum of 2,285,322 gallons of ULSD oil and emitting 24.99 TPY of NOx.   In 2006 the premise burned 120428.3 gallons of ULSD oil and emitted 3.9 tons of NOx.  


The title V permit compliance certification was reviewed and found to indicate compliance with all of the requirements.  Table 1 air toxic emissions are from the combustion of ULSD oil, these toxic emissions are deemed to be negligible; therefore MASC calculations were not necessary.  

RECOMMENDATIONS:  At the present time Waterside Power LLC appears to be in compliance with the NSPS and permit requirements, log and file.

Debbie Tedford: ______________________________________, Date: __________________ 
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